You agree to pay to us an initial franchise fee as follows: 

£ This Agreement is for your first (1st) Lounge and is not being executed pursuant to a multi-
unit development agreement between you (as the multi-unit developer) and us; the initial 
franchise fee payable hereunder is Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), or Sixty-Five 
Thousand Dollars for a military veteran or social equity applicant ($65,000); or 

£ This Agreement is for your second (2nd) or third (3rd) Lounge and is not being executed 

pursuant to a multi-unit development agreement between you and us; the initial franchise 
fee payable hereunder is Seventy-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($72,500); or 

£ This Agreement is for your fourth (4th) or later Lounge and is not being executed pursuant 

to a multi-unit development agreement between you and us; the initial franchise fee payable 
hereunder is Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000); or 

£ This Agreement is for your first (1st) Lounge and is being executed pursuant to a multi-unit 

development agreement for the minimum of five Lounges between you and us; the initial 
franchise fee payable hereunder is One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($187,500) plus $35,000, for a total of $222,500; or 

£ This Agreement is for your second (2nd) or third (3rd) Lounge and is being executed 

pursuant to a multi-unit development agreement between you and us; the initial franchise 
fee payable hereunder is Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000);

[...]

bank account by electronic funds transfer (“EFT”) in the amount of the Royalty Fee, Brand Development Fee, and any 
other payments due to us and/or our affiliates. If you do not provide the Royalty Report when required, we may debit 
your account for one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the last Royalty Fee and Brand Development Fee that we 
debited. After three periods in any consecutive 12 month period, we may increase the amount we debit to 200% of the 
last Royalty Fee and Development fee that we debited. If the Royalty Fee and Brand Development Fee we debit are